CR10 PROMPT SHEET
(OS10-0.1, OS10-1.1 & OS10-2.1 PROMs)
This prompt sheet briefly details the CR10’s instruction set and command structure.  It is intended for field use or as a reference by those familar with
CR10 programming; more detailed information and examples are available in the CR10 Operator’s manual.  Computer-assisted programming and
communications are supported by PC208 Software’s EDLOG and GraphTerm programs.
To enter each Mode, key in a * (“star”), followed by the desired mode number.
KEY DEFINITION SUMMARY
Common keystrokes used to interrogate and program the CR10 via the CR10KD or a remote terminal.

0x Excite all reps with EX CHAN x
1x Increment EX CHAN x with each rep
13, 14 ThermoCouple TYPE codes:
1 T (copper-constantan)
2 E (chromel-constantan)
3 K (chromel-alumel)
4 J (iron-constantan)
8x (x = TC Code 1-4; used w/A5B40 only)
9x (x = TC Code 1-4; common mode error
checking; Inst. 14 only)
18 OPTION codes:
0 seconds into minute (max 60)
1 minutes into day (max 1440 )
2 hours into year (max 8784)
20 8765, 4321 Each digit configures respective port
0 Set low
1 Set high
2 Toggle
3 Pulse 1 ms
4 Pulse 10 ms
5 Pulse 100 ms
6 Pulse 1 sec
7 Configure as output
8 Configure as input
9 No change
23 RANGE codes:
Fast (250 µs integration time)
Full scale range
13 ±     25 mV
14 ±   250 mV
15 ± 2500 mV
23 OPTION code, 4 digits:
ABCD
A Trigger
0 -- Trigger on 1st analog channel
1 -- Digital trigger on C1
2 -- Same as 0, but sets C1 high
on trigger
B Trigger option
0 -- Trigger immediately
1 -- Trigger if above limit (high)
2 -- Trigger if below limit (low)
3 -- Trigger on rising edge
4 -- Trigger on falling edge
C Destination
0 -- Input Storage
1 -- Serial port, 9600 baud
2 -- Serial port, 76800 baud
3 -- Serial port, 76800 baud to
SM192/SM716 Storage Module
D  Measurement
0 -- Differential measurement
1 -- Single-ended measurement
24 LOCation (start of 19 calibration values)
xxxx Calibrate only when 24 is executed
xxxx-- (key in C before entering) store
results of automatic calibration
25 MASK:
Base 2 representation of ports 8-1; 1 means
read, 0 yields 0.  Entered as base 10 (0-255).
LOCation:
Result also base 2 converted to 10
1 indicates high, 0 indicates low or masked
27 OPtion/GAIN codes:
Code Gain
x1 100
x2 33.3
x3 10
x4 1
x = 0 Output period in microseconds
x = 1 Output frequency in kHz
28 REPS: Hit C (--) to skip repeat of excit.
START Frequency of sweep (100’s of Hz)